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were closed, leaving 6 of this group in active operation. Of the new construction 
coming into use 300 replacement beds were added; these were in Sunny brook 
hospital, Toronto. 

Throughout the year plans were formulated to replace obsolete accommodation 
and improve facilities in all Districts. About 1,250 beds are expected to come 
into use during the calendar year 1948. 

Active Treatment Hospitals provide treatment for general medical and surgical 
conditions. In the larger institutions, facilities are available for orthopaedic surgery, 
plastic surgery, neuro-surgery, neuro-psychiatry, the treatment of arthritis, etc. 

Four special centres are maintained in conjunction with larger hospitals for 
the care of paraplegics, which care is now available to non-veterans under certain 
conditions. In addition, special treatment centres are operated for the care of 
tuberculosis and neuroses. Active convalescent facilities are provided in seven 
Health and Occupation Centres. There are nine veterans homes which provide 
domiciliary care for veterans requiring it. 

Accommodation and movement of patients is shown by type of hospital for 1947 in 
Table 7, while Table 8 gives monthly data re types of treatment and status of recipient. 

7.—Accommodation and Movement of Patients in Veterans Affairs Hospitals, 1947 
NOTE.—Patients in veterans pavilions attached to civilian hospitals are not included. 

Type of Hospital 
and Location 

Active Treatment Hospitals 
Halifax, N.S 
Saint John, N.B 
Quebec, Que 
Montreal, Que 
St. Annes, Que 
Toronto, Ont.— 

Sunnybrook 
Christie St 

London, Ont 
Winnipeg, Man 
Saskatoon, Sask 
Calgary, Alta 
Vancouver, B.C 
Victoria, B.C 

Health and Occupation 
Centres— 

Saint John, N.B 
Senneville, Que 
Ottawa, Ont 
Toronto, Ont. 

York 
Divadale 

Calgary, Alta 
Burnaby, B.C 

Special Institutions— 
Cornwallia, N.S 
St. Hyacinthe, Que 
Toronto, Ont 
London, Ont 
Kingston, Ont 

Veterans' Homes— 
Halifax, N.S 
Saint John, N.B 
Toronto, Ont 
Amherstburg, Ont 
Winnipeg, Man 
Regina, Sask 
Calgary, Alta 
Edmonton, Alta 
Vancouver, B.C 

Totals 

Bed 

Personnel Movement of Patients 

Bed In Ad­ In 
Capacity Salaried Total Residence missions Residence 

Doctors 
Total 

Beginning During End 
of Year Year of Year 

No. No. No. No. No. No. 
600 19 434 313 4,670 183 
400 17 388 346 3,696 244 
300 8 247 310 2,279 155 
800 49 947 773 5,375 485 
750 27 793 951 1,643 659 

350 14 694 123 2,139 352 
950 60 929 973 8,470 696 

1,400 31 835 1,146 4,123 1,001 
800 33 673 641 5,820 519 
175 2 153 140 1,575 58 
250 16 279 285 3,190 201 

1,100 49 922 907 7,120 820 
200 5 222 l 1,055 169 

100 Nil 51 l 240 25 
100 1 50 I 4 45 
200 4 127 106 517 151 

100 1 54 I 48 30 
120 1 72 101 517 58 
145 2 61 118 320 58 
200 2 90 I 602 123 

200 2 204 143 425 128 
300 6 220 93 207 174 
37 1 28 30 102 28 

150 3 98 69 140 71 
250 5 216 215 157 143 

20 2 2 15 13 14 
30 Nil 13 17 31 30 

165 3 125 185 118 184 
25 Nil 11 I 21 15 

186 a 85 137 486 126 
40 it 24 32 291 36 
26 K 16 23 14 25 
60 a 31 42 177 61 

118 << 45 112 41 113 

10,647 361 9,137 8,346 55,626 7,180 

Total 
Patient 
Days 

During 
Year 

No. 
107,446 
114,368 
82,948 
231,949 
284,603 

88,311 
331,662 
407,927 
220,373 
-32,681 
87,878 

353,338 
36,748 

11,197 
1,399 

43,637 

1,191 
35,001 
27,942 
25,747 

52,752 
56,826 
10,677 
24,722 
80,123 

4,903 
9,968 
65,686 
2,130 
52,649 
8,938 
8,758 
19,278 
41,395 

2,965,151 

Opened during year. a Included in Active Treatment Hospital at Halifax, N.S. 


