were closed, leaving 6 of this group in active operation. Of the new construction coming into use 300 replacement beds were added; these were in Sunnybrook hospital, Toronto.

Throughout the year plans were formulated to replace obsolete accommodation and improve facilities in all Districts. About 1,250 beds are expected to come into use during the calendar year 1948.

Active Treatment Hospitals provide treatment for general medical and surgical conditions. In the larger institutions, facilities are available for orthopædic surgery, plastic surgery, neuro-psychiatry, the treatment of arthritis, etc.

Four special centres are maintained in conjunction with larger hospitals for the care of paraplegics, which care is now available to non-veterans under certain conditions. In addition, special treatment centres are operated for the care of tuberculosis and neuroses. Active convalescent facilities are provided in seven Health and Occupation Centres. There are nine veterans homes which provide domiciliary care for veterans requiring it.

Accommodation and movement of patients is shown by type of hospital for 1947 in Table 7, while Table 8 gives monthly data re types of treatment and status of recipient.

7.—Accommodation and Movement of Patients in Veterans Affairs Hospitals, 1947 Note.—Patients in veterans pavilions attached to civilian hospitals are not included.

		Perso	nnel	Movement of Patients			
Type of Hospital and Location	Bed Capacity	Salaried Doctors	Total	In Residence Beginning of Year	Ad- missions During Year	In Residence End of Year	Total Patient Days During Year
Active Treatment Hospitals- Halifax, N.S Saint John, N.B. Quebec, Que Montreal, Que St. Annes, Que Toronto, Ont.—	No. 600 400 300 800 750	No. 19 17 8 49 27	No. 434 388 247 947 793	No. 313 346 310 773 951	No. 4,670 3,696 2,279 5,375 1,643	No. 183 244 155 485 659	No. 107,446 114,368 82,948 231,949 284,603
Sunnybrook. Christie St. London, Ont. Winnipeg, Man. Saskatoon, Sask. Calgary, Alta. Vancouver, B.C. Victoria, B.C. Health and Occupation	$350 \\ 950 \\ 1,400 \\ 800 \\ 175 \\ 250 \\ 1,100 \\ 200$	14 60 31 33 2 16 49 5	694 929 835 673 153 279 922 222	123 973 1,146 641 140 285 907 1	$\begin{array}{c} 2,139\\ 8,470\\ 4,123\\ 5,820\\ 1,575\\ 3,190\\ 7,120\\ 1,055\end{array}$	352 696 1,001 519 58 201 820 169	88,311 331,662 407,927 220,373 32,681 87,878 353,338 36,748
Centres— Saint John, N.B Senneville, Que Ottawa, Ont	100 100 200	Nil 1 4	51 50 127	1 1 106	240 4 517	25 45 151	11,197 1,399 43,637
Toronto, Ont. York. Divadale. Calgary, Alta. Burnaby, B.C.	100 120 145 200	1 1 2 2	54 72 61 90	1 101 118 1	48 517 320 602	30 58 58 123	1,191 35,001 27,942 25,747
Special Institutions— Cornwallis, N.S St. Hyacinthe, Que Toronto, Ont London, Ont Kingston, Ont Vatarans? Homes	200 300 37 150 250	2 6 1 3 5	204 220 28 98 216	143 93 30 69 215	425 207 102 140 157	128 174 28 71 143	52,752 56,826 10,677 24,722 80,123
Veterans' Homes Halifax, N.S. Saint John, N.B. Toronto, Ont. Amherstburg, Ont. Winnipeg, Man Regina, Sask. Calgary, Alta. Edmonton, Alta. Vancouver, B.C.	$20 \\ 30 \\ 165 \\ 25 \\ 186 \\ 40 \\ 26 \\ 60 \\ 118$	2 Nil 3 Nil " "	2 13 125 11 85 24 16 31 45	15 17 185 1 137 32 23 42 112	13 31 118 21 486 291 14 177 41	14 30 184 15 126 36 25 61 113	4,903 9,968 65,686 2,130 52,649 8,938 8,758 19,278 41,395
Totals	10,647	361	9,137	8,346	55,626	7,180	2,965,151

¹ Opened during year.

² Included in Active Treatment Hospital at Halifax, N.S.